Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103567982 14

PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
VATCHIVA OCLICA	Name: CDM CONSULTING CO., LTD.
KATSUYA OSUGA YUTAKA NAKAZONO	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) DECEMBER 15, 2008	Street Address: <u>Kachidoki 5-11-11</u>
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Chuo-ku
Joint Research Agreement	State: Tokyo
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Japan Zip: 104-0054
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 (one)
Name: peter M. LANGENBERG	
Internal Address: HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 350 SO. GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 3600	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: LOS ANGELES	8. Payment Information
State:CALIFORNIA Zip: 90071	
Phone Number: 213-613-2827	Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: 213-613-2950	07/86/2009 MJAMA1 00000002 6090959 Authorized User Name 01 FC:8021 48.00
Email Address: langenbe@hugheshubbard.com	
9. Signature: Signature Peter M. Langenberg	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachments, and documents.

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022980 FRAME: 0859

ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTERED PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made effective as of the 15th day of December, 2008 by and between KATSUYA OSUGA and YUTAKA NAKAZONO, both residents of Japan (jointly and individually "Assignor"), and CDM CONSULTING CO., LTD., a Japanese corporation ("Assignee"), with respect to the following circumstances:

- A. Assignor obtained by assignment from Lionus Energies Corp, and jointly are the current and sole owners of a United States Patent entitled "Method of producing fatty acid lower alkylester from fat and oil" ("Patent") which was registered on July 18, 2000 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Registration Number 6,090,959 ("Registration").
 - B. Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Patent and the Registration.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor acting individually with respect to that Assignor's undivided, equal interest, and both Assignors acting jointly do hereby sell, transfer, and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby receives from Assignor, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patent and the Registration, to have and to hold under Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for its use and benefit for the full term for which the Patent is granted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been prepared and executed by the parties or the duly authorized representatives of the parties effective as of the date first written above even though signed on a different date.

"Assignor"

KATSUYA OSUGA

YUTAKA NAKAZONO

"Assignee""

CDM CONSULTING CO., LTD.

Shigeto Hayafuji, its Representative

Director and President

40154143 (2).doc/1+

PATENT REEL: 022980 FRAME: 0860

RECORDED: 07/02/2009